503891453 06/28/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3938103

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	(DATA						
			Name	Execution Date			
INNOTECH SOLUTIO	ONS, LLC				06/23/2016		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	SANDVIK SPR AB						
Street Address:	233 81	233 81					
City:	SVED	SVEDALA					
State/Country:	SWED	SWEDEN					
PROPERTY NUMBE	BS Total:	>					
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number:		7040562					
Patent Number:		8056847					
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA		100 0005				
Fax Number:(614Correspondence will be sent to the		• •)438-2835 o-mail addross first: if that	ie une	uccossful it will be cont		
			hat is unsuccessful, it will t				
Phone: 614		614 4	4382 2834				
Email: rima		rima.	malik@sandvik.com				
•			RIA C. POLLICK				
Address Line 1: 632			25 HUNTLEY ROAD				
Address Line 4:		WOR	RTHINGTON, OHIO 43085				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			MARIA C. POLLICK				
SIGNATURE:		/Maria C. Pollick/					
DATE SIGNED:		06/28/2016					
Total Attachments: 4		e1.tif					
Total Attachments: 4 source=InnotechAssign source=InnotechAssign	nment#pag						
Total Attachments: 4 source=InnotechAssign	nment#pag nment#pag nment#pag	e2.tif e3.tif					

Schedule 5

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Innotech Solutions, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, having offices located at 220 Regency Court, Suite 103, Brookfield, Wisconsin, USA ("ASSIGNOR"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Sandvik SPR AB, a private company with limited liability incorporated under the laws of Sweden, having offices located at 233 81, Svedala, Sweden ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest to the patents listed on Schedule A and to the inventions described and claimed in the aforesaid patents, including all rights to damages and other remedies for past infringement of any claim of each identified patent herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR has sold, transferred, and assigned and by these presents does hereby sell, transfer, and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of the right, title, and interest in and to said patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this Assignment not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments resulting from or attributable to activity or conduct before, on or after the effective date of this Assignment, and the right to sue and collect for all future, present and past infringements thereof, including infringements which may have occurred prior to the execution of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees: (a) to execute all necessary papers to be used in connection with the patents set forth on attached Schedule A, including any reissues, re-examinations, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor, as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient and (b) at

ASSIGNEE's expense to perform all other affirmative acts which in ASSIGNEE's reasonable discretion may be necessary or desirable to maintain, protect or enforce the aforesaid patents, and any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor. These obligations of assistance by Assignor shall survive closing related to the parties' Asset Purchase Agreement and shall continue for so long as Assignee may require such assistance from Assignor.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patents or any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor covered by this Assignment to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of RYAN KROMHOLZ & MANION, S.C. of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further information which may be necessary or desirable for identifying any of the patents listed on attached Schedule A for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been duly executed by an authorized officer of ASSIGNOR and is effective as of $\sqrt{u_{NE}} = 2.5 \sqrt{4}$ 2016.

Innotech Solutions, LLC

Dated: 6 / 2 3	<u> 16</u> ву:	ByUWawaut				
	Name	<u>r ULHAS</u>	S. SAWAN	<u> </u>		
	Title:	PRÉSID	ENT - BUS.	<u>Div</u>		

PATENT REEL: 039025 FRAME: 0751

STATE OF <u>Wisconsh</u>)) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Wankeda</u>)

I, <u>Julie A. Wolf</u> do hereby certify that the above-mentioned person appeared before me this day, and acknowledged that this Assignment was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of said person on behalf of the identified entity with authority to do so, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal this <u>23</u> day of <u>June</u> 2016. WOLANA WOLANA WOLANA WOLANA WOLANA Notary Public My commission expires: <u>12/4/2016</u> Notary Public My commission expires: <u>12/4/2016</u>

Schedule A: List of U.S. Patents

7,040,562

8,056,847

RECORDED: 06/28/2016